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SECTION a (<is 6.)

l. (a) Cost Accounting is a tool of managerial planning and control. Explain.
(6)
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(b)

2

From the following particulars, prepare Stores Ledger Account by using
Las t-i n -Fi rs t- Out (LIFO) merhod :

April I Stock in hand 500 unirs at Rs. 20 per unit

April2 Issued 200 units

April 3 Purchased 150 units at Rs. 22 per unit

April 4 Issued 100 units

April 5 Purchased 200 units ar Rs. 25 per unit

April 6 Issued 300 units

April 6 Returned to store 10 units (lssued on 4,h April)

April 7 Issued 100 units

April 8 Issued 50 units

On l0'h April, a shortage of 10 units was noticed. (9)

OR

(a) Distinguish between controllable cost and non-controllable cost, giving suitable
examples. (6)

(b) Following is the Trading and Profit and Loss Account of M/s. Naveen
Electronics for the year ended 31', March, 2012 :

Particulars (Rs.) Particulars (Rs.)

To Materials Consumed

To Direct Wages

To Works Expenses

To Administrative Expenses

To Goodwill written off

To Discount on Debentures

written off

To Net Profit

12,000

4,000

12,000

12,000

4,000

3,000

28,000

By Sales (350 units)

By Finished Stock (50 units)

By lnterest received

70,000

3,500

1,500

75,000 75,000

?(
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The company's cost records show that :

(i) Works overheads have been recovered at lOUVo on prime cost.

(ii) Administrative overheads have been recovered at 2570 of factory cost.

Prepare:

(i) A statement ofcost indicating costing profit; and

(ii) A statement reconciling the profit as disclosed by cost accounts and

that shown in financial accounts. (9)
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(b) From the following data, compute machine hour rate :

Cost of machine : Rs. 44,000

Scrap value : Rs. 4,000

Rent for the workshop : Rs.25,000 per annum

General lighting for the workshop: Rs. 160 per month

Power Consumption 20 units per hour @ Rs' 20 for every 100 units

Administrative Expenses allocated to the machine : Rs' 4'000 per annum

Repairs and Maintenan ce : 7 57o of depreciation

Workshop supervisor's salary : Rs. 3,000/- per month

Estimated working time per year : 50 weeks of 40 hours each

Setting up time which is regarded as productive time 200 hours per year

Effective life of the machine : 10 years

The machine occupies ll4'h area of the workshop' The supervisor is expected

to devote l/3'd of his time in supervising the machine' (9)

OR

(a) In a manufacturing company, a material is used as follows :

Re-order quantity : 3,600 units

Maximum Consumption : 900 units per week

Minimum Consumption : 300 units per week

Normal Consumption : 600 units per week

Re-order period :3to5 weeks

Calculate : (a) Re-order level; (b) Minimum stock level; (c) Maximum stock

level' (6)

(b) The following expenses were incurred annually in respect of a factory having

4 machines of similar nature :

P.T.O.
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Rs.

(i) Lighting for the Factory

(ii) Supervision

(iii) Repairs

(iv) Rent and Rates

(v) Attendants : One person looking after four

machines paid @ Rs. 6,000 per month each

(vi) Inrerest paid on loan

(vii) Power consumed for the shop at Rs. 5 per unit

(viii) Depreciarion per machine

(ix) Sundry supplies for factory

(x) Each machine consumes 20 units of power in an hour

Calculate Machine Hour Rate. (e)

(m) wrd ftE{Rfrq-d d*t Fq rrq l.

rcr&HFr(t 2000r.

iilq 2000 r.

5---S.rqftr 10000 tr

qffi arrre, Efr + 60% +

an d&s : (i) arrr- rarrr fr{h + frfi w+ +

(ii) 6000 \. iaq 6qr++ ftq frff qr srqtrr tqa d wr *+ qrBq r

(iii) <cn d frqr vs Bff 2s000 r. * * r

80.000

90.000

2,40,000

4,00,000

2,00.000

9,60.000

30.000

24,O00
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(viii) qfiT R Ts qnr

(ix) Ht + fts GRu {REd

(x) y**. cfiT d ttqiT 20 qF-c cfr qcr t I

crt-{Ecr E( qir qQ'fi{rdfrg I

80,000

90.000

2,40,000

4,00,000

2,00,000

9.60.000

30,000

24.000

SECTIoN n (ris ra)

3. (a) What are the advantages and limitations of budgetary control ? (6)

(b) The Indian Construction Co. Ltd. has undertaken the construction of a

bridge over the River Yamuna for a Corporation. The value of the contract

is Rs. 15,00,000 subject to retention of 20Vc until one year after certified

completion of the contract, and final approval of the Corporation's

engineer. The following are the details as shown in the books on 30'hJune,

20t3.
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Materials on hand on June 3@. 2013

Wages accrued on June 30h, 2013

Direct expenses accrued on

June 30'b, 2013

Work not yet certified

Amount certifred by the Corporation's

engineer

Cash received on account

Rs.

4,05,(m

4,20,0m

8r,200

12,1m

23,000

Rs.

63m

7,800

1,600

16,500

11,m,000

8,80,C)(n

37.1m

Prepare: (a) Contract Account, (b) Contractee's Account, and (c) Show

how relevant items would appear in the balance Sheet. (9)

OR

(a) ABC company provided the following information for the year ending 31"'

December,2013. This is about a road making contract which was commenced

on l't April, 2013.
Rs.

5,95,000

6,87,000

41 ,000

1,00,000

17,000

24,000

The value of work certified was Rs. 14,40,000 of which Rs. 10,80,000 has

been received. Uncertified work was valued at Rs.40,000. The Plant on site

on 31" December, 2013 was valued at Rs. 80,000. The contract price was

Rs. 24,00,000. Prepare a Contract Account, showing clearly the amount of
notional profit to be transferred to the Profit & Loss account. (6)

(b) A Transport Company, is running a fleet of six buses between two towns

75 km apart. Seating capacity of each bus is 40 passengers. The following
particulars are available for the month of June, 2012.

Materials

Wages

Sundries

Plant dispatched to site

Wages accrued

Materials in hand

P.T.O.

Labour on site

Materials sent to site

Materials issued from stores

Hire and use of Plant

Direct Exp€nses

General overheads allocated

to the contract
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qrrfi

qq1Ri

Etrtt

ffi{ + ftdvr ero vr *w .rqr

-.

5,95,000

6,87,000

41,000

1,00,000

17,000

24,O00

\

3,600 6trrr, frqr EflrR

1,500 {s qtr{

ccrFrd 6-14 q-r {€ 14,40,000 n. q ftrs} 10,80,000 E yrkT 
Es i r 3rrcrFrd 6]{

z6r{€ 40,000t * rffirereqr 3I frrr{( 2013q+{+dqr{eI 80,000t qr I
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frq-s nqr wq y+n * i-a
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10.320 {fr qt qre 3,000

\.

2,400

3,900

1,200

sRa-{ i t urS rrS crFti[ d T(qr, fu+ fr erc-ff * 807o ft r e$ E+ cr€ * {1{l
H s-& r y-da qs + yR frl srr+ Br+ 6'r vft. qtffi-t d{rqr I

yfrqrft ffi errn ara dftg r
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4. (a)

(b)

t2

Distinguish between job costing and process costing. (6)

The Budget Manager of Alankar Cosmetics Limited, is preparing a budget

for the accounting year starting from 1" Ittly,2012.

As part of the budget operations, some items of factory overhead costs have

been estimated by him under specified conditions of volume as follows :

Output (in units)

Expenses:

Indirect Materials

Indirect Labour

Maintenance

Supervision

Engineering Services

Material Consumed (Rs.)

Direct Labour (Rs.)

Manufacturing Expenses (Rs.)

Input in process A (Units)

Input in Process A (Rs.)

output (tjnits)

Normal wasrage (percentage of input)

Value of normal wastage (per 100 units)

No opening or closing stock is held in processes.

r.20.000
Rs.

1.50,000
Rs.

3,30,000

1,87,500

1.02,000

2,34,000

94,000

2,64,000

1,50,000

84,000

1,98,000

94,000

Calculate the cost of factory overhead items given above at 1,40,000 units

of production. Make total cost column as well as per unit column. (9)

OR

(a) State the causes of difference between the profit shown by cost accounts

and profit shown by financial accounts. (6)

(b) A product passes through two distinct processes A and B and then to finished

stock. From the following information you are required to prepare process

Accounts.
Process B

6,000

8,000

4,000

8,300

lOTo

Rs. 10

Process A

12,000

14,000

4,000

10,000

10,000

9,400

5%

Rs. 8

(e)
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SECTION C (teis zr)

5. (a) What are the various costs involved in labour turnover ? (6)

(b) From the following data calculate (i) P.V. Ratio, (ii) profit when sales are
Rs. 20,000 (iii) New Break-even Point, if selling price is reduced by 20Vo.;

Fixed Expenses Rs. 4,000

Break Even Point Rs. 10,000 (9)

OR

(a) Given the following data :

;

Direct Material

Direct Labour

Variable overheads

Selling Price

Fixed overheads

Calculate :

Rs. 4 per unit

Rs. 3 per unit

l00%o of direct labour

Rs. 20 per unit

Rs. 50,000

(i) Break-even point in units

(ii) What should be the selling price per unit if the break-even point is to
be brought down to 4,000 units ?

(iii) How many units must be sold to earn a profit of Rs. 10,000 ?

(6)

(b) Following information relates to the manufacturing of a product.

Fixed Expenses Rs. 4,00,000

Material Rs. l0 per unit

Labour Rs. 5 per unit
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Direct Expenses

Fuel

Carriage Inwards

Selling Price

Rs. 3 per unit

Rs. 2 per unit

Rs. 40 per unit

Calculate break-even point in terms of units. Also find out new B.E.P. if
selling price is reduced by ll%o per unit. (9)

(o) m-um$ I {nfr'd frFrq ErrA wr i ?

(ra) ffiFo-r ffi + qRm-o-t affftq:

(r) r.v. agn

(ii) aFr wq fi-fr zo,ooo r fr i
(t) ret em-rrnr Rg, qR G-rc frcc lt zoEo qa frqr wg r

rqr&rs+ 4ooo\.

HFr-irflE & 10,000 n

Stqtfi

(o) ffift*er ffi frs .rs l,
+rcftqfre
: r. cR qft.

renl fi{,1 10O9o

zo r cft qfrd

50,000 r.

qt*'${ dfrq:

(i)ell{-irdrqft{m+
(ii) uE an+- wenrr G'g * u-a or +ooo qFc qt ar+ * + ft-fiq *c-d vR {fu

wr *S qGs r

(iii) 10000 \. iilq irffid e.,A+ fts ffi {R-A * ++a qrfrq,

r€er ril{ft
qEET qJT

qffi sqReq

E-sc frc-(

enft 3qfrqq

P.T.O.
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